City of Los Altos One North San Antonio Road Los Altos, CA 94022

## **RESOLUTION NO. 02-46**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LOS ALTOS ADOPTING THE LOS ALTOS BICYCLE TRANSPORTATION PLAN

RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Los Altos, Santa Clara County, California, that

WHEREAS, the Bicycle Transportation Account provides State funding for projects that improve safety and convenience for bicycle commuters; and

WHEREAS, a local agency must have a current Bicycle Transportation Plan to be eligible for Bicycle Transportation Account funds; and

WHEREAS, the Los Altos Bicycle Transportation Plan has been prepared by Wilber Smith Associates, in conjunction with the Los Altos Bicycle Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Los Also Bicycle Transportation Plan complies with California Street and Highways Code Section 819.2; and

WHEREAS, the Los Altos Bicycle Advisory Committee recommends City Council adopt the Los Also Bicycle Transportation Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, as follows:

1. That adoption of the Los Altos Bicycle Transportation Plan is hereby, made and ordered.

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly passed and adopted by the City Council of the City of Los Altos, California, at a meeting thereof held on the 23rd day of April 2002, by the following vote of the members thereof:

AYES:

Mayor La Poll, Mayor Pro Tem Casto, Councilmembers Becker, Lear, and Moss

NOES:

None

ABSENT: None

Francis A. La Poll, Mayor

Attest:

Carol Scharz, City Clerk